transition to IFRS. This note explains the
principal adjustments made by the Group in
restating its Local GAAP financial
statements, including the statement of
financial position as at 1 January 2014 and
the financial statements for the year ended
31 December 2014.

All financial reports included Annual
Reports, are to be found on the company
website www.jefast.se.

Exemption applied
IFRS 1 allows first-time adopters certain
exemptions from the retrospective
application of certain requirements under
IFRS.

The Group has applied the following
exemptions:
- Cumulative currency translation
differences for all foreign operations are
deemed to be zero as at 1 January 2014.

- The Group has applied the transitional
provisions in IAS 23 Borrowing Costs and
capitalises borrowing costs relating to all
qualifying assets after the date of transition.
Similarly, the Group has not restated for
borrowing costs capitalised under Local
GAAP on qualifying assets prior to the date
of transition to IFRS.

Page 55 of 60

Group reconciliation of equity as at 1 January 2014

SEK ‘000 Notes Swedish GAAP Remeasurements
IFRS as at 1
January 2014

Assets
Non-current assets
Patents, licenses and similar
intangible rights 614 0 614
Investment property A 947,736 71,253 1,018,989
Investment property under
construction C 3,194 45,121 48,315
Owner-occupied property  B 220,903 56,025 276,928
Owner-occupied property under
construction C 0 1,644 1,644
Property, plant and equipment 22,075 0 22,075
Receivables (long-term) 1,115 0 1,115
Total non-current assets 1,195,637 174,043 1,369,680

Current assets
Inventory 1,103 0 1,103
Rent and other receivables 12,309 0 12,309
Prepayments 9,373 0 9,373
Cash and cash equivalents 18,584 0 18,584
Total current assets 41,369 0 41,369
Total assets 1,237,006 174,043 1,411,049

Equity and liabilities
Share capital 100 0 100
Revaluation reserve B 0 43,699 43,699
Retained earnings A 249,258 56,758 306,016
Equity attributable to the
shareholders of the parent 249,358 100,457 349,815
Non-controlling interest (NCI) 5,767 -5,767 0
Total equity 255,125 94,690 349,815

Non-current liabilities
Interest bearing loans and borrowings 753,270 0 753,270
Deferred tax liability E 103,687 26,706 130,393
Derivative financial instruments D 0 5,881 5,881
Other liabilities 10,000 46,766 56,766
Total non-current liabilities 866,957 79,353 946,310

Current liabilities
Interest bearing loans and borrowings 16,436 0 16,436
Trade and other payables 16,276 0 16,276
Income tax payable 9 0 9
Other liabilities 66,142 0 66,142
Deferred revenue 16,061 0 16,061
Total current liabilities 114,924 0 114,924
Total liabilities 981,881 79,353 1,061,234
Total equity and liabilities 1,237,006 174,043 1,411,049

Page 56 of 60

Group reconciliation of equity as at 31 December 2014

SEK ‘000 Notes Swedish GAAP Remeasurements
IFRS as at 31
December  2014

Assets
Non-current assets
Patents, licenses and similar
intangible rights 477 0 477
Investment property A 969,947 178,890 1,148,837
Investment property under
construction C 21,271 34,228 55,499
Owner-occupied property  B 249,573 203,794 453,367
Owner-occupied property under
construction C 0 18,495 18,495
Property, plant and equipment 27,248 0 27,248
Receivables (long-term) 1,385 0 1,385
Total non-current assets 1,269,901 435,407 1,705,308

Current assets
Inventory 1,296 0 1,296
Rent and other receivables 8,121 0 8,121
Prepaid expenses and accrued
income 14,834 0 14,834
Cash and cash equivalents 31,156 0 31,156
Total current assets 55,407 0 55,407
Total assets 1,325,308 435,407 1,760,715

Equity and liabilities
Share capital 100 0 100
Foreign currency translation reserve F 0 17,397 17,397
Revaluation reserve B 0 158,959 158,959
Retained earnings A 262,606 121,230 383,837
Equity attributable to the
shareholders of the parent 262,706 297,587 560,293
Non-controlling interest (NCI) 3,425 -3,425 0
Total equity 266,131 294,162 560,293

Non-current liabilities
Interest bearing loans and borrowings G 890,782 -280 890,502
Deferred tax liability E 100,824 81,830 182,654
Derivative financial instruments D 0 6,693 6,693
Other liabilities 7,722 52,722 60,444
Total non-current liabilities 999,328 140,965 1,140,293

Current liabilities
Interest bearing loans and borrowings G 11,939 280 12,219
Trade and other payables 19,218 0 19,218
Income tax payable 2,441 0 2,441
Other liabilities 10,172 0 10,172
Deferred revenue 16,079 0 16,079
Total current liabilities 59,849 280 60,129
Total liabilities 1,059,177 141,245 1,200,422
Total equity and liabilities 1,325,308 435,407 1,760,715

  Page 57 of 60

Notes to the reconciliation of equity as at 1
January 2014 and 31 December 2014 and
total comprehensive income for the year
ended 31 December 2014

A) Measurement of investment
property
At the transition to IFRS, the Group´s
investment properties are measured to fair
value. Fair value is determined according to
the principles stated in note 1. At 1 January
2014 have 100% of the total fair value been
valuated externally by Värderingsmännen
J&P AB. At the date of transition the fair
value amounted to 1 018 989 tkr with a
deferred tax liability to 22 995 tkr based on